
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 2ND FEBRUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

Councillors 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Ross Houston 
Adam Langleben 

Kath McGuirk 
Bridget Perry 

Shimon Ryde 
Tim Roberts 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Maureen Braun  
Alison Cornelius  

Charlie O’Macauley  
Jim Tierney 
 

Amy Trevethan 
Peter Zinkin 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance (Acting) 

 
Governance Services contact: Faith Mwende 020 8359 4917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.ukk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Item - Councillor Houston - Viability Reports  
 

7 - 10 

6.   Members' Item - Councillor McGuirk - Barnet Homes Management 
Agreement  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Members' Item - Councillor Roberts - Mutual Housing Providers  
 

15 - 18 

8.   Members' Item - Councillor Langleben - Barnet Regeneration 
Estates  
 

19 - 22 

9.   Empty Property Task and Finish Group Follow Up  
 

23 - 58 

10.   Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents and Service Charges for 
2015/16  
 

59 - 64 

11.   Review of Regulation of Houses in Multiple Occupation  
 

65 - 116 

12.   Approval of Further Changes to Housing Allocations Scheme  
 

117 - 158 

13.   Commissioning and Delivery of Housing Services and the 
Management of the Barnet Housing Stock  
 

159 - 172 

14.   Fees and Charges: Environmental Health - Private Sector Housing  
 

173 - 178 

15.   Assistance to Council Leaseholders in Receipt of Major Works 
Bills  
 

179 - 184 

16.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

185 - 192 



 
 
 

 

    

17.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
020 8359 4917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.ukk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Housing Committee 

 
27 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Adam Langleben 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

 
Also in attendance: 

Councillor Reema Patel 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the addition of the following under minutes item 2 
(Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests): 
 
“Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Council 
appointed representative on the Board of The Barnet Group Ltd.” 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Council appointed 
representative on the Board of The Barnet Group Ltd. 
 
Councillor Adam Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the West 
Hendon Regeneration Partnership Board.  
 
Councillor Kath McGuirk declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 (Housing 
Allocations Scheme) as someone who had been affected personally by domestic 
violence.   
 
Councillor Shimon Ryde declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member of the 
Agudas Israel Housing Association. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

Councillor Tim Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest as an owner of property in the 
borough. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.   
 
The Committee received public comments from Mr Daniel Hope prior to consideration of 
minute item 7 (Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent – Article 4 Direction for 
Houses in Multiple Occupancy). 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

The Chairman announced a variation in the order of the agenda.  Agenda Items 13 (Urgent 
Item – Article 4 Direction for Houses in Multiple Occupancy) and 9 (Housing Allocations 
Scheme) would be considered before Agenda Item 7 (Housing Strategy). 

 
 

7. URGENT ITEM - ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPANCY  
 
As set out at minute item 5, the Committee received a public comment from Mr Daniel 
Hope. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the proposed costs set out in paragraph 5.2.3 for 

compiling a comprehensive evidence base and undertaking the process of 
making and confirming an Article 4 Direction as set out in the Project Plan at 
Appendix A. 
 

2. The Committee note that the introduction of an Article 4 Direction could 
complement Additional Licensing of HMOs as proposed to this Committee. 
 

3. The Committee approve a maximum amount of £17,000 from the New Homes 
Bonus / Infrastructure Reserve to cover costs of compiling the evidence base 
and making and confirming any necessary Article 4 Direction. 

 
 

2



 

3 

8. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  
 
In accordance with Meeting Procedure Rule 7, Councillor Reema Patel addressed the 
Committee on the proposed Housing Allocations Scheme. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Housing Allocations Scheme following on from a period of public consultation, 
subject to a review of the proposal to remove the reasonable preference category 
in Band 1 relating to applicants who need to move because there is a risk of 
violence or threat to life.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee delegate authority to the Strategic Director for 
Growth & Environment to approve the amended Housing Allocations Scheme 
following consultation with the Housing Committee Chairman (Councillor Tom 
Davey) and the Labour Spokesperson for Housing (Councillor Ross Houston).  The 
Committee agreed that if the Chairman and the Labour Spokesperson for Housing 
were unable to agree amendments to the sections Housing Allocations Scheme 
relating to households at risk of violence, the decision on the Scheme would be 
referred back to the Housing Committee on 2 February 2015 for decision. 
 
 

9. HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
1. The Committee approve the proposed draft Housing Strategy for public 

consultati
[...]
 and 
Scrutiny Committee 13th March 2014 and Cabinet 2 April 2014. This report provides an 
update on the recommendations made by Cabinet. 
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee note the follow up action taken in relation to the 

recommendations from Cabinet in relation to long term empty properties.  
 

2. That the Committee note that the funding of empty property work is dependent 
on external funding and as such proactive work to tackle empty properties is 
at risk when the funding ceases. 

 

 

 

Housing Committee 

2
nd
 February 2015 

 

Title  
Empty Property Task and Finish 
Group  

Report of 
Cath Shaw Director of Commissioning – Growth and 

Development 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Report of the Empty Properties Task 
and Finish Group 
 

Appendix B – Amendments to the Private Sector Housing 
Financial Assistance Policy 

Officer Contact Details  
Belinda Livesey –  Group Manager (Private Sector Housing) 

0208 359 7438 belinda.livesey@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 9

23



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 This report was requested by Cabinet on 2nd April 2014 prior to changes in the 

committee structure.  

 

1.2 The recommendations agreed by Cabinet were: 

 

Recommendation 1: The Council should substitute the existing ‘refurbishment 
loan offer with a competitive grant funding option tied to tenancy nomination 
rights. Officers should evaluate the offer against those of comparable local 
authorities and review annually. 
 

1.2.1 The existing “refurbishment loan” was replaced with an Empty Property Grant 
in June 2014. This was combined with external funding. Details are contained 
in Appendix B. 
 

1.2.2 There has been one case completed, and nine definite grants in the pipeline. 
These properties will provide a total of 22 bedrooms for Barnet Homes to 
make available to tenants for a period of five years. Whilst it has taken a long 
time to build up some momentum in the prog
[...]
ly 

• in conjunction with the Council’s Empty Property Landlords Grant for work to 
bring the property up to the decent homes standard 

• in conjunction with the Council’s Empty Property Landlords Grant where the 
grant has been put towards the cost of purchasing a long term empty 
property. 

 
All works must be completed by March 31st 2015 for this funding stream. 
 
This policy provides the discretion to use any new funding secured from this or any 
alternative funding streams in line with the funding criteria and in addition to the 
financial assistance provided through this policy.  It will not be used as an alternative 
to the proposals contained in this policy.      
 
 

 

 

 
 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report seeks approval of proposals for increases to council dwelling rents and 
service charges that will be recommended to Policy and Resources Committee for 
adoption and to take effect from April 2015.  

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee consider and approve the proposed rent increase of 
Consumer Prices Index (CPI) plus 1% for council dwellings as set out in 
paragraph 1.6 and to recommend for adoption by Policy and Resources 
Committee so as to take effect from 1 April 2015. 
 

 
2. That the Committee approves the proposed increase in service charges as set 

out in paragraph 1.7, and to recommend for adoption by Policy and Resources 
Committee so as to take effect from 1 April 2015. 
 

 
 

 

Housing Committee 
 

2 February 2015 

Title  

Annual Review of Council Dwelling 
Rents and Service Charges for 
2015/16 

Report of Commissioning Director- Growth and Development 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Cath Shaw, cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4716 
Paul Shipway, paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4924 
Chloe Horner, chloe.horner@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4775 

AGENDA ITEM 10

59



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1
[...]
rincipal Environmental Health Officer 0208 

359 7457 richard.pixner@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 11

65



HMOs. This report considers the current situation in Barnet in relation to HMOs, the 
approach to dealing with them and reviews the options for dealing with this type of 
accommodation.    
 
If an Additional Licensing scheme were introduced, the focus would be on enabling and 
supporting landlords who are or wish to be compliant, whilst targeting those landlords who 
do not wish to comply with the legislation for enforcement action. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note: 

 
1.1 The results of the evidence gathering exercise completed to date and that further 

evidence will be gathered. 
 
1.2 The role that Additional Licensing could play in improving the current approach        

to HMO enforcement. 
 
1.3 That a borough wide Additional Licensing scheme could complement the 

introduction of an Article 4 Direction under the Town and Country (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 in controlling the condition of existing houses in 
multiple occupation. 

 

2. That the Committee authorise the Commissioning Director – Growth and 
Development: 
 

2.1 To carry out a public consultation on the introduction of an Additional Licensing 
Scheme based on the proposals outlined in section 1.11 of this report, over a 
minimum 10 week period. 

 
2.2 That in the event that the borough wide consultation indicates that an area based 

scheme would be a more appropriate approach, a further public consultation 
exercise be undertaken in relation to an area based scheme. 

 
2.3 To bring a further report to a future meeting of the Housing Committee, for the 

Committee to consider the findings of the public consultation(s) together with details 
of an evidence base, so that the Committee can determine whether an Additional 
Licensing Scheme (borough wide or area based) should be adopted in Barnet. 

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 Houses in mult
[...]
 borough. 
 
3.1.8 Given the high number of town centres in the borough, the location of 

Middlesex University, and the increasing dependency on the private rented 
sector, it is recognised that HMOs are spread across the borough. Although it 
is also recognised that there are some areas in which they occur in higher 
concentrations, an area based scheme would cause inconsistency in 
regulation and confusion amongst landlords and tenants. 

 
3.1.9 In the event that the borough wide consultation exercise indicates that this 

would be a more appropriate approach a further consultation exercise will be 
undertaken in relation to an area based scheme.  

 
 

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 If the recommendations in this report are approved by the Housing Committee 
a full consultation exercise will commence as soon as possible. The 
consultation will include: 
 

• On line questionnaires 

• Use of Social Media  

• Emails/mailshots to estate agents, landlords and tenants known to the 
Council 

• Hard copy questionnaires in public buildings 

• Two landlord workshops 

• Emails/mailshot out to organisations with an interest in the private 
rented sector in Barnet including neighbouring local authorities 

• Consultation through the Council’s on line General Consultation Portal 
 

4.2 The proposed consultation will serve to provide further evidence about the way 
in which the private rented sector operates within the Borough. The 
consultation will also feed into the EQIA (Equality Impact Assessment).  
 

4.3 Aims, objectives and targets will be agreed to measure the success of the 
scheme.  A strategy will also be in place in the event that the targets are not 
met and include options for alternative approaches that might be adopted at the 
relevant time. 

 
4.4 Some evidence in support of an Additional Licensing scheme is presented in 

Appendix 2. However this evidence base will be built upon and presented with 
the findings of the consultation to enabl
[...]
rpose and value for money services from October 2015 that support the long term aims 
of the Council. A further report on the recommended longer term arrangements will be 
brought to Committee later in the year.  

 

Housing Committee 
 

2
nd

 February 2015 

Title  

The commissioning and delivery of 
housing services and the 
management of the Barnet housing 
stock 

Report of Commissioning Director Growth and Development 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1, Draft Housing Services  Output Specification  

Officer Contact Details  

Cath Shaw,  Commissioning Director Growth and 
Development cath.shaw@barnet.gob.uk   
 
Claire Symonds, Commercial and Customer Services Director 
Claire.symonds@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Tim Campbell, Interim Contract Manager 
tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA ITEM 13

159



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the extension of the Management Agreement with 

Barnet Homes for a further year from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, subject to 
approval by the Social Regulator, acting on behalf of the Secretary of State. 

2. That the Committee approve the development with Barnet Homes of a 
refreshed Delivery Plan for Housing Management and Housing Options 
Services for 2015/16, to be submitted for Housing Committee approval in April 
2015. 

3. That the Committee approve the approach adopted to review housing 
services, as set out in section 6, and receive a further report at a future 
meeting on the preferred option(s) for future delivery.   

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Council is consulting on a new Housing Strategy setting out the outcomes 

and priorities which Housing Services need to meet in the future: 
 

• Increasing the supply of houses and delivering homes that people can 
afford  

• Improving quality in the Private Rented Sector 

• Tackling homelessness, and providing suitable housing to support 
vulnerable people 

• Delivering efficient and effective 
[...]
 liaison with 
voluntary and private sectors. 
 
Test the opportunities to use 
housing services as a platform 
for community development 
and other social goals (for 
example participation in the 
Benefits Cap Task Force, 
community safety). 
 
Test Plans for improvement, 
delivering savings and 
providing Value for Money 

 
 

6. Housing Strategy and Policy 
Current Services  

 

Challenge for Barnet Homes  

• Supporting the delivery of a housing strategy 

• Homeless and TA Action Plan 

• Provide data as required 

• Asset Management strategy 

• Housing Policy input  

• Support the Commissioning Group 

Test Plans for improvement, 
delivering savings and 
providing Value for Money 

171



Housing Services  Final  21st January 2015 

P a g e  | 4 

Current Services  

 

Challenge for Barnet Homes  

• Providing the strategic function for Housing 
Services 

Test the balance of tasks 
between Re, Barnet Homes 
and LBB 

 
7. Private Sector Housing 

Current Services  

 

Challenge for Barnet Homes  

• Stock Condition 

• Empty Homes 

• Regulation and Control  

• Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Understand the interface for 
rented out leasehold properties 
on estates between BH 
landlord function and Re 
Environmental Health.  
 

 
8. Housing Finance  

Current Services 

 

Challenge for Barnet Homes  

• HRA Management  

• GF Management 

Review services for duplication 
between BH and CSG and 
potential efficiencies. 

 

172



 

 

Summary 

This report recommends, in accordance with the Constitution, the fees and charges under 
this Committee’s remit to be considered by the Committee prior to being presented to the 
Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 

 

Recommendation  

That the Housing Committee consider and recommend the fees and charges set out 
in Appendix A to this report to be presented to Policy and Resources Committee for 
approval. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Fees and charges are considered annually to comply w
[...]
 time.  Approval is now 
being sought to consolidate charges; amend the repayment arrangements and the terms of 
the discretionary loans to include longer periods of interest free instalments for both 
resident and some non-resident leaseholders. This will ensure that Barnet Homes can offer 
choice and flexibility to Council leaseholders in the payment of major works bills. 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee approve an amendment to the repayment arrangements for 
service charges and to the terms of discretionary loans being offered by the council 
to resident and some non-resident leaseholders across the borough as detailed in 
paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7.  

 

Housing Committee 
 

2 February 2015 

Title  
Assistance to Council Leaseholders 
in Receipt of Major Works Bills 

Report of Commissioning Director, Growth and Development 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  

Cath Shaw, cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4716 
Jacky Nelson, jacky.nelson@barnethomes.org,  020 8359 
5229 
Chloe Horner, chloe.horner@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4775 

AGENDA ITEM 15

179



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Under the terms of their lease, Council leaseholders have to pay a proportion 

of Barnet Council’s costs in maintaining the building and estate.  This covers 
the structure of the building (this includes windows and doors to individual 
dwellings where there is not a Deed of Variation in place demising this 
responsibility to the leaseholder), the outside and all the shared (communal) 
areas. Council leaseholders contribute towards the cost of services and day-
to-day repairs by paying a yearly service charge and have to pay separate ad 
hoc bills for any major works carried out. Major works are often large-scale 
and expensive projects designed to maintain properties and the estate to a 
good standard. 
 

1.2 The mandatory Right to a Loan scheme enables Council leaseholders to 
apply to the Council in the fir
[...]
A
s
s
is
ta
n
t 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 
- 
R
e
g
u
la
ti
o
n
 

a
n
d
 N
e
tw
o
rk
 M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 &
 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

 

2
2
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
5
 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 
T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 r
e
v
is
e
d
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 f
o
llo
w
in
g
 a
 p
e
ri
o
d
 o
f 
p
u
b
lic
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 D
ir
e
c
to
r,
 G
ro
w
th
 a
n
d
 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
 a
n
d
 

P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 (
R
e
),
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 a
n
d
 B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
M
a
n
a
g
e
r 
(R
e
) 

 

191



192

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Members' Item - Councillor Houston - Viability Reports
	6 Members' Item - Councillor McGuirk - Barnet Homes Management Agreement
	7 Members' Item - Councillor Roberts - Mutual Housing Providers
	8 Members' Item - Councillor Langleben - Barnet Regeneration Estates
	9 Empty Property Task and Finish Group Follow Up
	Annex A - Empty Properties Task and Finish Group Review - Final Report
	Appendix B - Ammendments to the Financial Assistance Policy

	10 Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents and Service Charges for 2015/16
	11 Review of Regulation of Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Appendix 1 Œ Legal Definition of House in Multiple Occupation (HMO)
	Appendix 2 - Estimate of HMOs within the London Borough of Barnet
	Appendix 3- Operation of an Additional Licensing Scheme
	Appendix 4 - Criteria to Consider Before Introducing an ALS
	Appendix 5 - Fit and Proper Person Test
	Appendix 6 - Proposed Licence Terms and Conditions
	Appendix 7 - Council™s Adopted Standards for HMOs

	12 Approval of Further Changes to Housing Allocations Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Full Draft Allocations Scheme

	13 Commissioning and Delivery of Housing Services and the Management of the Barnet Housing Stock
	Appendix 1

	14 Fees and Charges: Environmental Health - Private Sector Housing
	Appendix A - Environmental Health Fees and Charges Œ Private Sector Housing

	15 Assistance to Council Leaseholders in Receipt of Major Works Bills
	16 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Housing Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Housing Committee 

 
2 February 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Adam Langleben 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2014 be agreed a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest relating to agenda item 13 ‘ 
Commissioning and Delivery of Housing Services and the Management of the Barnet 
Housing Stock’ as he is a council appointed member of the Barnet Group Board of which 
Barnet Homes is a subsidiary. 
 
Councillor Tim Roberts declared a pecuniary interest relating to agenda item 14 ‘Fees 
and Charges: Environmental Health – Private Sector Housing’ as he is a joint owner of a 
privately let property in the borough. It was noted that he had not been one of those 
members that had sought a special dispensation when a private sector housing report 
was last considered at council meeting on 15 July 2014. 
 
Councillor Shimon Ryde declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 12 ‘Approval 
of Further Changes to Housing Allocations Scheme’ as he is a Board Member of a 
Housing Association. 
 



 

2 

Councillor Adam Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest relating to agenda item 14 
‘Fees and Charges: Environmental Health – Private Sector Housing’ as he rents in the 
private housing sector. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. ASSISTANCE TO COUNCIL LEASEHOLDERS IN RECEIPT OF MAJOR WORKS 
BILLS  
 
The Committee agreed to vary the agenda to consider this item first 
 
The Committee noted the published Addendum report which provided updated 
information, replacing paragraph 1.6 in the report. 
 
Councillor Alison Moore provided an oral representation on this item. 
 
Having considered the report and Addendum report the Committee: 
  
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee approve an amendment to the repayment arrangements for 
service charges and to the terms of discretionary loans being offered by the 
council to resident and some non-resident leaseholders across the borough as 
detailed in paragraph 1.6 (as amended). 
 

2. That officers model the cost of extending the improved terms to apply 
retrospectively to outstanding capital works bills, and of applying terms on the 
basis of the cumulative value of capital works bills, and that Councillor Davey and 
Councillor Houston be authorised to agree an extension of the improved terms 
following consideration of this data. 

 
6. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR HOUSTON - VIABILITY REPORTS  

 
Following consideration of the Member’s item in the name of Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Houston, seconded by Councillor Kath McGuirk, moved the following motion: 
 
That viability reports and independent assessments should be documents which are 
made publicly available to members of the council and the public as a default position, 
and this should be a condition where a development is on council land. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour 4 

Against 5 

Abstain 0 

 
The motion was declared lost. 
 
Immediately following the decision, four members of the Committee supported a referral 
of the decision to Council. The reasons given for the referral were that this is a matter of 
public concern in the borough, and that wider issues have been raised as part of an 



 

3 

inquiry in West Hendon, where there is currently a petition of around 75,000 signatures. 
It was also noted that this matter is being tested in the courts. 
 
RESOLVED – That this matter be referred to Council. 
 

7. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR MCGUIRK - BARNET HOMES MANAGEMENT 
AGREEMENT  
 
The Committee agreed to consider this item at the same time as consideration of agenda 
item 13 ‘Commissioning and Delivery of Housing Services and the Management of the 
Barnet Housing Stock’.  
 

8. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR ROBERTS - MUTUAL HOUSING PROVIDERS  
 
Councillor Tim Roberts agreed that his Member’s Item could be noted by the committee. 
 

9. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR LANGLEBEN - BARNET REGENERATION 
ESTATES  
 
Following consideration of the Member’s item in the name of Councillor Adam Langleben 
the Committee considered the following request: 
 
To ask for the committee to grant all longstanding non-secure tenants on Barnet’s 
regeneration estate flexible tenancies of 5 years. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In favour 4 

Against 5 

Abstain 0 

 
The motion was declared lost. 
 
Immediately following the decision, four members of the Committee supported a referral 
of the decision to Council. The reason given for the referral was that councillors have a 
duty of care towards this group of people who are caught in unique circumstances, and 
that all councillors are likely to have a view on this matter.   
 
RESOLVED – that this matter be referred to Council. 
 

10. EMPTY PROPERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP FOLLOW UP  
 
Following consideration of the report, the Committee 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee note the follow up action taken in relation to the 
recommendations from Cabinet in relation to long term empty properties. 
 

2. That the Committee note that the funding of empty property work is dependent on 
external funding and as such proactive work to tackle empty properties is at risk 
when the funding ceases. 



 

4 

 
3. That senior officers be requested to lobby central government to continue funding 

the empty property work 
 

4. That officers come back to the committee with proposals once the funding runs 
out. 

 
11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL DWELLING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 

FOR 2015/16  
 
The Committee noted that the paragraphs stated in the recommendations section of the 
report as 1.6 and 1.7 should have been listed as paragraphs 1.5 and 1.6. The Committee 
considered the report. 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee approve the proposed rent increase of Consumer Prices Index 
(CPI) plus 1% for council dwellings as set out in paragraph 1.5 and to recommend for 
adoption by Policy and Resources Committee so as to take effect from 1 April 2015.  
 
2. That the Committee approve the proposed increase in service charges as set out in 
paragraph 1.6, and to recommend for adoption by Policy and Resources Committee so 
as to take effect from 1 April 2015. 
 

12. REVIEW OF REGULATION OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
 
Having considered the report the Committee 
  
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee note: 

 
a) The results of the evidence gathering exercise completed to date and that 

further evidence will be gathered.  
 

b) The role that Additional Licensing could play in improving the current approach 
to HMO enforcement.  

 
c) That a borough wide Additional Licensing scheme could complement the 

introduction of an Article 4 Direction under the Town and Country (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 in controlling the condition of existing 
houses in multiple occupation.  

 
2. That the Committee authorise the Commissioning Director – Growth and 

Development: 
 

a.  To carry out a public consultation on the introduction of an Additional 
Licensing Scheme based on the proposals outlined in section 1.11 of this 
report, over a minimum 10 week period.  

 



 

5 

b. That in the event that the borough wide consultation indicates that an area 
based scheme would be a more appropriate approach, a further public 
consultation exercise be undertaken in relation to an area based scheme. 

 
c. To bring a further report to a future meeting of the Housing Committee, for the 

Committee to consider the findings of the public consultation(s) together with 
details of an evidence base, so that the Committee can determine whether an 
Additional Licensing Scheme (borough wide or area based) should be adopted 
in Barnet. 

 
13. APPROVAL OF FURTHER CHANGES TO HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be amended to delete the word ‘severe’ from the second 
to last bullet point in paragraph 3.9 of Appendix 2.  
  
The Committee then voted on the report as amended, and the votes were recorded as 
follows: 
  

In Favour 5 

Against 0 

Abstain 4 

  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee approve the proposed revisions to the Council’s Housing Allocations 
Scheme. 
 

14. COMMISSIONING AND DELIVERY OF HOUSING SERVICES AND THE 
MANAGEMENT OF THE BARNET HOUSING STOCK  
 
The Committee considered the report and the related Members item raised by Councillor 
McGuirk. The Committee noted in particular the proposed timetable for the review of the 
Barnet Homes Management Agreement, and emphasised the importance of the review 
findings being available for consideration by the Committee in June 2015 with a view to 
the new Management Agreement commencing from October 2015.  In light of this 
timetable, Cllr McGuirk agreed to withdraw her Members Item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee approve the extension of the Management Agreement with 
Barnet Homes for a further year from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, subject to 
approval by the Social Housing Regulator, acting on behalf of the Secretary of 
State.  

 
2. That the Committee approve the development with Barnet Homes of a refreshed 

Delivery Plan for Housing Management and Housing Options Services for 
2015/16, to be submitted for Housing Committee approval in April 2015.  

 



 

6 

3. That the Committee approve the approach adopted to review housing services, as 
set out in section 6, and receive a further report at a future meeting on the 
preferred option(s) for future delivery. 

 
 

15. FEES AND CHARGES: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING  
 
Councillor Tim Roberts left the room during consideration and voting on this item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee recommend the fees and charges set out in Appendix A to this 
report to be presented to Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 
 

16. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme. Amendments were agreed to 
the programme to:  

• Move the Housing Strategy item to the first possible meeting of the committee in 
June/ July of the next municipal year; and 

• Add an item to the agenda for 27 April 2015 to report back a summary of feedback 
following consultation on the Housing Strategy 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 
 


